## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI882759

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Go Play Holdings Inc.	04/16/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Water For Commerce Fund Management, LLC		
Street Address:	2020 West 89th Street		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Leawood		
State/Country:	KANSAS		
Postal Code:	66206		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18611601
Application Number:	18222157
Application Number:	18218335
Application Number:	18233021
Application Number:	17952173
Application Number:	18095383
Application Number:	18095911
Application Number:	17994346
Application Number:	17862001
Application Number:	17952160
Application Number:	18114924
Application Number:	17728016
Application Number:	29799248
Application Number:	17714367
Application Number:	29794093
PCT Number:	US2420806
PCT Number:	US2333533
PCT Number:	US2326913
PCT Number:	US2317679
_	

PATENT REEL: 070490 FRAME: 0301

509075702

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2310636
PCT Number:	US2236718
PCT Number:	US2244622
PCT Number:	US2244624

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026268316

**Email:** patentdocketing@polsinelli.com,jwelborn@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Welborn Address Line 1: P.O. Box 140310

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114-0310

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130461-829255
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Welborn
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Welborn/
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2025

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page1.tiff source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page2.tiff source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page3.tiff source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page4.tiff source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page5.tiff source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page6.tiff source=Transfer Statement for GB (executed) (updated 11 Mar 2025)#page7.tiff

#### TRANSFER STATEMENT

Pursuant to § 9-619 of the Uniform Commercial Code, Water for Commerce Fund Management, LLC in its capacity as secured party (in such capacity, "Secured Party") under the Financing Documents (as defined on Exhibit A hereto), hereby delivers this Transfer Statement, dated October 4, 2024, and certifies as follows:

- 1. Secured Party and Gel Blaster, Inc. (the "**Debtor**") previously entered into financing arrangements pursuant to which Secured Party made secured loans and advances, and provided other financial accommodations, to Debtor as set forth in the Financing Documents.
- 2. Pursuant to the Financing Documents, as collateral security for all indebtedness and other obligations of Debtor to Secured Party, Debtor granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and lien upon, among other collateral, the Transferred Collateral (as defined on Exhibit A hereto).
- 3. Debtor has defaulted on its obligations to Secured Party under the Financing Documents.
- 4. In accordance with the Financing Documents, the Uniform Commercial Code and applicable law, Secured Party has exercised its post-default remedies with respect to the Transferred Collateral.
- 5. By reason of the exercise of such post-default remedies, Go play. Holdings Inc. ("Buyer") has acquired the rights of Debtor in the Transferred Collateral.
- 6. The names and mailing addresses of Secured Party, Debtor and Buyer are as follows:

Secured Party:

Water for Commerce Fund Management, LLC 2020 West 89<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200 Leawood, KS 66206 Debtor:

Gel Blaster, Inc. 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 265 Austin, TX 78746

Buyer:

Go play. Holdings Inc. 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 265 Austin, TX 78746

[Signature page follows]

8138931.1

This Transfer Statement is delivered pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of § 9-619 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction.

WATER FOR COMMERCE FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC

By:

iame: Kathael

Title: Treasures

8138931.1

#### **EXHIBIT A**

As used in the Transfer Statement to which this Exhibit A is attached, the following terms shall have the meanings given to them below:

- 1. "Financing Documents" shall mean, collectively, (a) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 19, 2023 by and between Gel Blaster, Inc. and the Secured Party, and (b) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated April 16, 2024, by and between Gel Blaster, Inc. and the Secured Party.
- 2. "Transferred Collateral" shall mean the assets described in Schedule I attached hereto.

8138931.1

## **SCHEDULE I**

### Transferred Collateral

# **TRADEMARKS**

The following trademarks registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark/Title:	U.S. Serial Number:	U.S. Registration Number:	Registration/Application Filing Date:
Gellets Pro: Microplastics and Super Absorbent Polymer Free	97896356	N/A	April 19, 2023
RARRAULOR	98432296	N/A	March 4, 2024
E = L BLASTER	97739756	7291615	January 23, 2024
Go Play	97739546	N/A	January 3, 2023
Barracuda	98432312	N/A	March 4, 2024
Gellets	90747536	6778340	July 5, 2022
GelBlaster Gellets	90183461	6467161	August 31, 2021
GER BIRSTER	90748101	6778345	July 5, 2022
GEL BLASTER	88802496	6098199	July 7, 2020
Gel Blaster	88870205	6098219	July 7, 2020

## **COPYRIGHTS**

The following copyrights registered or applied for in the United States Copyright Office:

Type of Work	<u>Title:</u>	Registration Number:	Filing Date:
Visual Material	Starfire XL Sideview	VA0002384086	February 20, 2024

## **PATENTS**

The following patents registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Title:</u>	Publication Number:	Application Number:	Publication Date:
TOY BLASTER AMMUNITION FORMULATION	US20240318945A1	US18611601	9/26/2024
TOY BLASTER AMMUNITION FORMULATION	WO2024197091A1	WOUS24020806	9/26/2024
Toy projectile shooter firing mode assembly and system	US11994358B2	US18222157	5/28/2024
Smart target co-witnessing hit attribution system and method	US11986739B2	US18218335	5/21/2024
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD	EP4366848A2	EP22838518	5/15/2024
Variable velocity barrel assembly	US11971239B2	US18233021	4/30/2024
Augmented reality projectile firing game system and method	CN117915997A	CN202280061112	4/19/2024
TOY PROJECTILE SHOOTER FIRING MODE ASSEMBLY AND SYSTEM	WO2024064375A1	WOUS23033533	3/28/2024
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD.	MX2024000446A	MX2024000446	3/15/2024
SMART TARGET CO- WITNESSING HIT	WO2024015238A1	WOUS23026913	1/18/2024

ATTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND METHOD			
Blaster with accessory power connection and interchangeable nozzle components	US11859941B2	US17952173	1/2/2024
TOY PROJECTILE SHOOTER FIRING MODE ASSEMBLY AND SYSTEM	US20230408220A1	US18222157	12/21/2023
VARIABLE VELOCITY BARREL ASSEMBLY	US20230384054A1	US18233021	11/30/2023
Extended-reality projectile-firing gaming system and method	US11813536B2	US18095383	11/14/2023
Smart target co-witnessing hit attribution system and method	US11813537B2	US18095911	11/14/2023
SMART TARGET CO- WITNESSING HIT ATTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	US20230356095A1	US18218335	11/9/2023
Ammunition Bucket	US20230324157A1	US17994346	10/12/2023
AMMUNITION BUCKET	WO2023196465A1	WOUS23017679	10/12/2023
Extended-reality projectile-firing gaming system and method	US11759717B2	US17862001	9/19/2023
GEL BALL BLASTER	CA208753S	CA208753	9/6/2023
Variable velocity barrel assembly	US11725901B2	US17952160	8/15/2023
ILLUMINATED FEEDNECK	WO2023137084A1	WOUS23010636	7/20/2023
ILLUMINATED FEEDNECK	US20230221091A1	US18114924	7/13/2023
SMART TARGET CO- WITNESSING HIT ATTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	US20230211239A1	US18095911	7/6/2023
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD	US20230158411A1	US18095383	5/25/2023

BLASTER WITH ACCESSORY POWER CONNECTION AND INTERCHANGEABLE NOZZLE COMPONENTS	US20230113213A1	US17952173	4/13/2023
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD	WO2023283490A3	WOUS22036718	4/6/2023
VARIABLE VELOCITY BARREL ASSEMBLY	US20230099280A1	US17952160	3/30/2023
VARIABLE VELOCITY BARREL ASSEMBLY	WO2023049413A1	WOUS22044622	3/30/2023
BLASTER WITH ACCESSORY POWER CONNECTION AND INTERCHANGEABLE NOZZLE COMPONENTS	WO2023049415A1	WOUS22044624	3/30/2023
Illuminated feedneck	US11592259B1	US17728016	2/28/2023
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD	US20230019154A1	US17862001	1/19/2023
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD	CA3225228A1	CA3225228	1/12/2023
EXTENDED-REALITY PROJECTILE-FIRING GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD	WO2023283490A2	WOUS22036718	1/12/2023
Polymer ball shooter	USD0975208S	US29799248	1/10/2023
Ammunition bucket	US11512937B1	US17714367	11/29/2022
Gel ball blaster	USD0959570S	US29794093	8/2/2022

**RECORDED: 03/12/2025**